An aggregate of 345,000,000 Top-up Placing Shares had been successfully placed by the

Placing Agent to not less than six Placees which (including their ultimate beneficial owners,

where applicable) are Independent Third Parties at a price of HK$0.072 per Top-up Placing

Share. Pursuant to the Top-up Placing and Subscription Agreement, the Subscriber had

subscribed 345,000,000 Top-up Subscription Shares at the Top-up Subscription Price of

HK$0.072 per Top-up Subscription Share, representing approximately 10.33% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issued of the 345,000,000

Top-up Subscription Shares.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before completion of the Top-up Placing and the Top-up Subscription; and (ii) immediately

after completion of the Top-up Placing and the Top-up Subscription:

Shareholders

Issued share capital immediately
before the Top-up Placing and the

Top-up Subscription

Issued share capital immediately
after the Top-up Placing and the

Top-up Subscription

No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage (%) No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

The Subscriber (Note 1) 519,607,023 17.36 519,607,023 15.56

Mr. Lau (Note 1) 6,724,800 0.23 6,724,800 0.20

Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie (Note 2) 2,220,000 0.07 2,220,000 0.07

Other parties acting in concert with Mr. Lau 1,613,332 0.05 1,613,332 0.05

Brilliant Bloom Investments Limited (Note 3) 487,500,000 16.28 487,500,000 14.60

Public Placees of the Top-up Placing – – 345,000,000 10.33

Other public Shareholders 1,976,028,329 66.01 1,976,028,329 59.19

Total 2,993,693,484 100.00 3,338,693,484 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. The Subscriber, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Lau. Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 519,607,023 Shares held by the

Subscriber under the SFO. In addition, by virtue of being the spouse of Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie, Mr. Lau

is also deemed to be interested in 2,220,000 Shares held by Chan Yiu Kan, Katie under the SFO.

2. Ms. Chan Yiu Kan, Katie, being the spouse of Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 519,607,023 Shares

held by the Subscriber and 6,724,800 Shares held by Mr. Lau under the SFO.